## J & K Housing Board State Nodal Agency PMAY(Urban) Mission

## **Final Notice**

Whereas J&K Housing Board, State Nodal Agency PMAY(U) invited online applications vide advertisement No. DIP/J-1051-P, dated:09-06-2023 & DIP/J-354-P, dated:24-04-2023 from EWS/LIG category families temporarily migrated to Jammu on account of employment as labour, urban poor (street vendors, rickshaw pullers, other service providers etc.), industrial workers and migrants working with market/ trade associations, educational / health institutions, hospitality sector, long term tourists/ visitors, students & other service providers for allotment of EWS Flats at ARHC Complex, Sunjwan, Jammu under Affordable Rental Complexes ,a sub scheme under Pradhan Mantri AWAS Yojana\_Urban (PMAY-U) Mission, and

Whereas 373 applications were received through online portal of jkhm.in for Rental accommodation under ARHC Complex, Sunjwan, Jammu, and

Whereas, in Phase 1<sup>st</sup> & 2<sup>nd</sup>, 192 applicants were allotted EWS Flats at ARHC Complex Sunjwan, Jammu on 2<sup>nd</sup> August 2023 during Inauguration of Affordable Rental Complexes Sunjwan, and

Whereas the final list of allottees ARHC Flats Sunjwan was uploaded on J&K Housing Board website and also published on Notice Board of Housing Board Office and Camp Office ARHC Sunjwan for possession of flats up to 11-08-2023, and

Whereas allottees were conveyed by JK Housing Board multiple times to execute agreement and complete other formalities before possession of flats, and

Whereas, out of 192 allottees only 150 got electric connection issued by the JKPDCL and remaining 42 allottees have been conveyed many times to complete formalities and take possession of flats

Now, therefore through the medium of this notice, last opportunity for completing formalities and taking possession of flats is hereby offered i.e by or before 06-09-2023 and if any beneficiary fail to take possession, allotment will be cancelled without any further notice & the vacant flats will be allotted to waiting applicants or fresh applications will be called for these flats again for allotments.

No: HB/PMAY/C:7067028/5318-20 Dated:01/09/2023 Sd/-Managing Director. JKHB (Nodal Officer) PMAY(Urban) Mission.